
QUARTERLY ISSUES PROGRAM LIST----1450 WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington,VA

Second Quarter 2023

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to by WREL/Big Dawg 100.3-Lexington, VA 
along with the programming treatment of those issues for the second quarter of 2023.

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of Program 
Segment

Covid 19 News/Updates Weekday news 
updates on the latest 
Covid-19 News

4/3 to 6/30 6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News updates on 
the latest 
Covid-19 
numbers, vaccine 
clinics scheduled 
in the region and  
updates on local 
schools' policies.

Spring Fire Season Weekday news 
updates on Virginia's 
4pm Burn Ban

4/4, 4/24, 
4/28

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories on 
the 4 p.m. Burn 
Ban and advice 
from the Virginia 
Department of 
Forestry on how 
to properly 
dispose  of and 
burn debris

Tax Filing Tips Weekday news 
updates on Federal 
and State tax filing 
deadlines

4/15, 4/18, 
4/29

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
with tax filing 
advice from the 
IRS and Virginia 
Department of 
Taxation on tax 
filing deadlines 
and  how to get 
tax refunds 
quicker.



Quarterly Issues Program List-WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington, VA  continued

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of  Program 
Segment

General Assembly 
Reconvene Veto Session

Weekday news updates 
on Virginia General 
Assembly's Reconvene 
Session

4/10, 4/12, 
4/13

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
previewing and 
reviewing  
General 
Assembly's April 
Veto Session and 
updates on work 
to finalize 
Virginia's State 
Budget

School Safety and School 
Budgets

Weekday news updates 
on Rockbridge County and 
Buena Vista school 
operations

4/25, 5/1, 
5/15, 5/19

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories on 
latest work on 
school budgets in 
Buena Vista and 
Rockbridge 
County and 
school safety 
improvements in 
both school 
divisions, with 
interviews  with 



Buena Vista 
School 
superintendent 
Tony Francis and 
Rockbridge 
County 
superintendent 
Phillip Thompson

Rockbridge Area Heath 
Center Programs and 
Services

Weekday news updates 
on Vaccines Clinics and 
Mobile Dental Services for 
Health Center

5/18, 5/30, 
6/6

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News updates 
with information 
on Rockbridge 
Health Center's 
latest programs, 
including Mobile 
Dental Clinics in 
Goshen and 
Rockbridge 
Baths, Moderna 
Covid-19 Vaccine 
Clinics and 
Physicals for kids 
entering 
kindergarten in 
the Fall



Quarterly Issues Program List-WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington, VA continued

Description of Issue Program/Segment Date Time Duration Description 
of Program  
Segment

Local High School and 
College Graduations

Weekday news updates 
on commencement 
ceremonies for area 
colleges and high schools

5/12, 5/16, 
5/25, 5/26

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
with details on 
graduation 
ceremonies at 
the two local 
high schools, 
Rockbridge 
County and Parry 
McCluer as well 
as three area 
colleges, 
Southern Virginia 
University, VMI 
and Washington 
and Lee

Federal Debt Ceiling CrisisWeekday news updates 
on Congressional efforts 
to deal with debt ceiling 
and avoid default

5/30, 5/31, 
6/1, 6/2

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
providing latest 
Congressional 
updates on 
efforts to raise 
debt ceiling and 
to avoid federal 
default, with 



interviews 

featuring 6th 
district 
Congressman 
Ben Cline on 
impact of federal 
deficit, debt 
ceiling and 
potential default 
on his 
constituents in 

the 6th District
June 20 primary in 
Virginia

Weekday news updates 
previewing June 20 
primary

6/5, 6/12, 
6/19, 6/20

6:18am
6:50am
7:18am
7:50am
8:18am
8:50am

Newscasts 
ranging from 
:60 to 2:00

News stories 
previewing June 
20 primary in 
Virginia, with 
updates from the 
Department of 
Elections on how 
to register to 
vote and a 
preview of some 
of the key state 
and local races 
decided on June 
20




