QUARTERLY ISSUES PROGRAM LIST----1450 WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington, VA

Second Quarter 2023

Below is a list of some of the significant issues responded to by WREL/Big Dawg 100.3-Lexington, VA along with the programming treatment of those issues for the second quarter of 2023.

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description
					of Program Segment
Covid 19 News/Updates	Weekday news updates on the latest Covid-19 News	4/3 to 6/30	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News updates on the latest Covid-19 numbers, vaccine clinics scheduled in the region and updates on local schools' policies.
Spring Fire Season	Weekday news updates on Virginia's 4pm Burn Ban	4/4, 4/24, 4/28	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories on the 4 p.m. Burn Ban and advice from the Virginia Department of Forestry on how to properly dispose of and burn debris
Tax Filing Tips	Weekday news updates on Federal and State tax filing deadlines	4/15, 4/18, 4/29	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories with tax filing advice from the IRS and Virginia Department of Taxation on tax filing deadlines and how to get tax refunds quicker.

Quarterly Issues Program List-WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington, VA continued

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program Segment
General Assembly Reconvene Veto Session	Weekday news updates on Virginia General Assembly's Reconvene Session	4/10, 4/12, 4/13	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories previewing and reviewing General Assembly's April Veto Session and updates on work to finalize Virginia's State Budget
School Safety and School Budgets	Weekday news updates on Rockbridge County and Buena Vista school operations	4/25, 5/1, 5/15, 5/19	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories on latest work on school budgets in Buena Vista and Rockbridge County and school safety improvements in both school divisions, with interviews with

					Buena Vista School superintendent Tony Francis and Rockbridge County superintendent Phillip Thompson
Rockbridge Area Heath		5/18, 5/30,	6:18am	Newscasts	News updates
Center Programs and		6/6	6:50am	ranging from	with information
Services	Mobile Dental Services for		7:18am	:60 to 2:00	on Rockbridge
	Health Center		7:50am		Health Center's
			8:18am		latest programs,
			8:50am		including Mobile
					Dental Clinics in
					Goshen and
					Rockbridge
					Baths, Moderna
					Covid-19 Vaccine
					Clinics and
					Physicals for kids
					entering
					kindergarten in
					the Fall

Quarterly Issues Program List-WREL/Big Dawg 100.3, Lexington, VA continued

Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Description of Program Segment
Local High School and College Graduations	Weekday news updates on commencement ceremonies for area colleges and high schools	5/12, 5/16, 5/25, 5/26	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories with details on graduation ceremonies at the two local high schools, Rockbridge County and Parry McCluer as well as three area colleges, Southern Virginia University, VMI and Washington and Lee
Federal Debt Ceiling Crisi	s Weekday news updates on Congressional efforts to deal with debt ceiling and avoid default	5/30, 5/31, 6/1, 6/2	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	News stories providing latest Congressional updates on efforts to raise debt ceiling and to avoid federal default, with

June 20 primary in Virginia	Weekday news updates previewing June 20 primary	6/5, 6/12, 6/19, 6/20	6:18am 6:50am 7:18am 7:50am 8:18am 8:50am	Newscasts ranging from :60 to 2:00	interviews featuring 6 th district Congressman Ben Cline on impact of federal deficit, debt ceiling and potential default on his constituents in the 6 th District News stories previewing June 20 primary in Virginia, with updates from the Department of Elections on how to register to vote and a preview of some of the key state and local races decided on June
					decided on June 20